N

High-speed, 1-Needle, Differential Feed Lockstitch
Industrial Sewing Machine

Eﬁ-$ﬁ$ﬁﬁu§2y

1!, Differential Feed Lockstitch
Industrial Sewing Machine with Automatic Thread Trimmer

RE—RITEREY BERIYRBHS I >

29133907

No.0876-10



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation of codes
1) "% " mark.......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change,refer to "List for information of change™.
2) 01" e refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
- "0.1” and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly paris.

NR=Y YR bTHAIKKELT
1.7 R AOBSHH

1) "% 7 B vcerenes RIEOA—Y 7Ty S ICHBUTSEEREThABHmEBKRLE T,
EERER" TEBFERY AN 2BRLTEEW,
2) 01" e R—YFTO" Zi” ORBAESRLTLEEW,

2 WBWMOBTR. BEAERL. 0.1, 25ZOEIR. BE BEA—hL) 2RLET.
3. MBEO () 1. GRS ERLTVATFRRTHE LABERLET.
4, {SAPR—YD — — — — — iz, EERTHBEEERLET,



CONTENTS
H &K

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ..........cooviiieeiannnnnn. 1
SEER - Sh2RRAMR
2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE—-UP LEVER COMPONENTS .........ooviriiiiininiann.. 3
b - RAEELR
3.NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOKDRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS .................. 5
§hE - Ll - THIBAGR
4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS . ...\ttt ittt et ettt e e e e e 7
X x BTG
5.FEED ROCKER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) . ...uuttitniiniiiinin e, 9
KERXVBERK (1)
6. FEED ROCKER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2) .. ..outtietiiti et ineiae e aaannans 11
KFREY BIR (2)
7.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .. ... ittt e et 13
*Y FEE R
8. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS .......ccouiiiriiiie e, 15
eI DRSS
9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS ... .. ...ttt 17
HEhY X Y Bk
10. WIPER COMPONENTS .. ...ttt et et et e e e e e 18
A WA A
11. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS . ...\ttt ettt ettt e e e 19
FpisiSEES
12.OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS . ... ..ottt et e e e e 21
TR R
13. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS ... ...ttt e, 23
AUV R HN— - R
14. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS . .. ..\ttt e e e e e 24
B RAMR
15. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FORDLD—5430NE—~7 . ... ... ..ttt 25
DLD—-5430NE—~7 HMAi5
16. PF-7:PEDAL/KNEE PRESSER -CONTROLLED GATHERING MECHANISM ................. 27
(SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)
PF—7 : REVEAALEE (FRlESTERS)
17.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE . ........... . it 29
EEFEHY AN
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS .. ..ottt 32

#5|



1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEQOUS COVER COMPONENTS
AR - ShEBEMR




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _________| LA S S Qty_ _
| 110-70851 FACE PLATE ASM. A% 73 1
2 110-00304 FACE PLATE GASKET RYLER° I%Y 1
3 $S-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 Y733 1/8-44 L=4 1
4 229-00757 FACE PLATE OIL SHIELD ASHM. AV7 3E I v (J3) 1
5 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG Aty 2
5 TA-1250705-R0 RUBBER PLUG 133 I
7 229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN 1N TVHE 5 1
8 S§-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 I %y 3/16-28 L=9 8
g 06  229-54705 CORD FIXING METAL FITTING I-h MABFY 1

16 * 229-00401 WINDOW PLATE vbh° 14 |
Ir T10-03308 STDE PLATE PACKIRG T A3 %Y T
12 08  CM-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, 1(SMALL). Ve YIN & 1(¥an) 1
13 09  CM-3002001-A1 SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). TV YIA b 3(¥a9) 1
14 * 229-01805 GROUND MARK 7YV N-7 1
15 $S-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 A" 33" 3/16-28 L=6 1
5 TA-J000502-R0 RUBBER PLUG 3537 T
17 TA-2101002-R0 RUBBER PLUG bARY 1
18 #05  229-45463 THREAD TENSION ASM. ,NO.1 & A4F M FaTy(23) 1
19 ¥ 229-45414 THREAD TENSION POST & A{FLNFAYIF Y (n
20 229-45604 THREAD TENSION GU1DE & ALFANFITITYI (1)
Vi 729-45802 THREAD TENSTON DISK FI{FAVFISY 5 (Z)
22 229-45505 THREAD TENSION SPRING & A4FLMFAIIN 3 (n
23 229-45703 THREAD TENSION NUT ¥ 44F 29IV (D
24 $5-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 A" 3y 3/16-28 L=6 1
25 229-00609 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FYET Vhn® - 1
76 S5-4120615-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FR Ry 3/16-281=6 1
27 229-20508 ARM THREAD GUIDE A 7-MMT VA 1
28 ¥ 229-21001 SCREW T-MMPTVHAMARY 1
29 02  229-32552 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ASM. A FYHE 9(23) 1
30 229-32503 THREAD GUIDE ROD A FVHE Y (1)
3T 729-32602 THREAD GUIDE DISK 79T S ¢3)
32 229-32701 THREAD GUIDE DISK SPRING SAYAES AT (1)
33 SD-0380552-SL HINGE SCREF D=3.8 H=5.5 ¥v3y D=3.8 H=5.5 9
34 03 110-30202 RUBBER BUSHING ¥ a-}b a1t A 1
35 01 111-00104 MAGNET CORD RUBBER W I-p A 1
35 07 ¥6005-350-AAK RESISTOR PACK ASN., A& FLagn 97 AADS 1
37 05  SS-4I21215-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 A 39 3/16-28 L=12 1
33 05 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10,5X1 7% ¥ % 5X10.5X1 1
39 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=T7 bARY* 15/64-28 L=7 1
40 229-20904 TENS10N RELEASING {baRAR v 1
3| DI109-436-D00 THROAT PLATE V2L i
42 $S-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 YI¥53Y° 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
43 $8-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 Y53y 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
44 113-80508 ARH THREAD GUIDE B 7-4 Ab7vH4 (B) 1
45 $S-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v5xy 11/64-40 L=6 1
45 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 =4 PRV =125 L=4 2
47 $S-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 A3y 3/16-28 L=9 3
48 B1110-430-0A0 BED SLIDE ASH. FINRIEC VA 1
49 B1110-430-000 BED SLIDE A Y44 (1)
50 B1111-012-000 BED SL1DE SPRING AN 4R A (1)
BT SS-6060210-3P SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 Y5xY 37/32-56 L=1.9 (7)
52 229-01003 BED SCREW STUD NS INST a1/ 4
53 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 %P B X D=5.3 1
54 02  SS-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ¥y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
55 ¥ 225-35407 BED OIL SHIELD RUBBER AT YN 2k U1 R 1
55 07 228-20706 TRO EYELET TR NHY 1
57 229-45356 THREAD TENSION ASM. {bFIY¥(73) 1
58 229-21308 THREAD TENSION NUT S =V (D)
58 229-21407 ROTATION STOPPER 1AFITFY THLFYD A (1)
60 229-21704 THREAD TENSION SPRING, A A FIIYA 2(A) (1)
133 725-Z1803 DISK STOPPER MSEID I (1)
62 229-21506 THREAD TENSION DISK A Favs¥ 5 (2)
63 229-21209 THREAD TENSION POST YEVN (1)
64 229-21605 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING VI (1)
65 229-45307 THREAD TENSION POST BASE AFIYIF 94 4 (1)
55 SS-B0B0670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 3y 9764-30L=5 5 N
67 04  114-15205 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER(JE) Fver vine -(JEyRY) 1
68 05  }6005-350-AAF RESISTANCE PACK AF ASM. PR LI VINT R 1
69 04  CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL e Fa4y-5(16) I
70 08  CM-3002000-B1 LABEL(16) MIa3FI{Y-1(16) 1

NOTE (i32)

01....FOR DLD-5430N-7-0B, -WB
02....FOR DLD-5430N
03....FOR DLD-5430K-7-00, -W0
04....FOR JE

05....FOR DLD-5430N-7

06....FOR DLD-5430N-7-0B, -W0, -WB
07....FOR JA(FOR DLD-5430N-7)

08....FOR USE IN JAPAN
09....EXCEPT JE,USE IN JAPAN

DLD-5430N-7-08, -WB
DLD-5430N 3
DLD-5430N-7-00, ~WOH
JER

DLD-5430N-7
DLD-5430N-7-0B, -0, ~WE A
JAFI (DLD-5430N-7 )
AZ

JE,BE &K<



2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
b - KBtk




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTRNO. _ _______._ PESCRIPTION _____ . __k v_ & _ 4_______. Qty __
1 SS-8151150-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 A" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
2 110-17357 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT ASM FYU VLY ) 23 1
3 229-19203 0IL PROTECTING RUBBER FYL VY7 5XVT A 1
4 116-39076 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. VIRV y 73 1
5 110-39062 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. VYIFvey 13 (1)
6 01 B1905-541-B00 NEEDLE BEARING AV S AN TN & )
7 110-05204 NEEDLE BAR CRANK NYE 9ISy (1
8 B1408-552-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NYE - r3viErh (1)
9 B1903-552-000 LEFT SCREW €5 oN (n

10 229-03157 COUNTER WEIGHT ASHM. PV7AZ4(F3) 1
11 SS-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 MY 9/32-28 L=16 @)
12 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MZY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
13 R0O-0442401-00  RUBBER RING oy (1N
14 SS-7681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 W32y 6/32-28 L=16 (1)
15 229-03108 COUNTER WEIGHT VAIEP S (1)
16 110~02508 0IL SEAL AN AN R 1
17 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. Y9I A ANIF (13) 1
18 110-02409 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR Yy 1oynALR 1
19 229-03207 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT YUY IYIANN 1
20 B1215-552-00G  OIL ADJUSTING COLLAR y5vy 13- F3-¥Ih7- 1

21 229-03306 BUSHING, INTERMEDTATE 9 FFIARR, I

22 FA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND S AV N 1

23 229-03009 MAIN SHAFT vy 1

24 110-71461 HAND WHEEL ASM. PETRIAY AYT Y 1

25 WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 5% ¥ % 4.5X10%0.8 (2)

26 SS-6111210-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 t5xy 11/64-40 L=12 )
27 SS-8151550-SP- SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 Mz 15/64-28 L=15 (2)

28 110-71453 HAND WHEEL ASHM. DAY FYT Y (D)

29 M4007-110-0AA  MAGNET FITTING BASE A ASM. U VAN L2 S W (N

30 M4007-110-0AB  MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASM. IR NIFA 4 B 3 (1)

31 * 229-37965 DYNAMO STATOR ASH. MYF VEZF-H- ()3) 1

32 110-02904 ROLLER FELT A7 2Y3% FAEI7IND 1
33 SL-4051001-MZ SCREW M5 L=9.6 P RY% FA 23 M5 L=9.6 2
34 228-03900 ADJUSTING PIN VEALEVEVEE UL S ] 1
35 R0O-0291801-00  RUBBER RING oYy 1
36 02 110-71354 FLYWHEEL ASM. MR N V3 i
37 02 SS-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MA%Y" 15/64-28 L=15 (2)
NOTE (32) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS(A~D) BRI S (A~D)
02....FOR DLD-5430N DLD-5430N 8



3.NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOKDRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
© MLHH - THEIBIER

i

Jormmm e
o
; :@.W




REE.N) . NOTE ___PARTNO._________ DESCRLPTLON ___ . YA A ay_
1 229-01409 NEEBLE BAR UPPER BUSH CAP NIF 9ITARNEY Y7 1
2 B1402-552-000-A NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER NYE - 97ARR 1
3 111-41355 HOOK ASHM. ¥ahap v 73 C 1
4 ¥ 229-06457 NEEDLE BAR HOLDER ASM. MEF 98 %(73) 1
5 SS-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t7%y° 9/64-40 L=6 (1)
6 B1414-555-000  SLIDE BLOCK NF YE % 740 1
7 229-20805 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE N 9TV 1
8 % 229-06200 NEEBLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER NYE UIEARN 1
9 SS-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 IheI%y 1/8-44 1=4.5 1

10 229-06309 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE NF 9{b5 1

11 MDE-100B1409 NEEDLE DBX1 #14 nY DBXI #14 1

12 B1306-155-0C0  GEAR & PINION ASM. NNV VA SV VA 1

13 B1306-155-0B6  GEAR & PINICN ASM., UPPER YIRENTT N I3 (1)
14 B1305-012-0A0  GEAR ASM. YIRENT N B4 73 (N
15 $S-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 A%y 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
16 B1306-155-0A0  PINION ASM. YRR AN 73- 73 (1)
17 $S-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 A%y 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
18 B1307-155-0B0  GEAR & PINION ASK., LOWER IERENTT AN 93 (D
19 B1307-155-0A0  GEAR ASM. LARGE SEHINT AN B4 23 (1

20 $5-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 bA%Y" 1/4-40 L=8 (2)

21 B1308-155-0A0  PINION ASM. P23 I AN S IVEL IV (D

22 $S-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 PA%Y* 1/4-40 L=8 (2)

23 229-05004 UPRIGHT SHAFT 557y 1

24 S8-4120915-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FAT %Y 3/16-28 L=9 1

25 229-05103 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, UPPER 857" 79yraN 1

26 110-04207 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER 857" JIEARN 1

27 * 229-16308 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSH, REAR R I IuAAN 1

28 05 MC-2005009-00  NEEDLE 134 90 N) J3AY7 134 NM9O 1

28 CS-079101A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7.94 W=10 A7Ab9r D=T7.94 W=10 73 1

30 $5-6110420-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 1=4.8 k737" 11/64-40 L=4.8 (2)

31 229-16001 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT pA> A 1

32 02 229-16407 BOBBIN CASE POSITIONING FINGER b vi¥x 1

33 $S-4110915-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 FAT3¥ 11/64-40 L=9 1

34 05 111-41108 NEEDLE BAR B MY 9B 1

35 229-16100 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSH, FRONT JEY IITARN h

36 CS-079073A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASH. ZIANF 73 1

37 $S-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 PAZYT 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)

38 229-16555 OIL SEAL SCREW ASH. JEY INIPMARY” (93) 1

39 * 110-15906 OIL WICK JEY INIDARY 2T (1)

40 229-16506 SET SCREW JEY INIPARY” (1

41 229-32909 BOBBIN ey 1

42 02 110-38759 BOBBIN CASE ASH. ey r-z (0 3MY) 1

43 01 BI1830-127-0A0 HOOK ASM. N (73) 1

44 01 229-16407 BOBBIN CASE POSITIONING FINGER Hih IA¥L 1

45 01 BI1837-012-0A0  BOBBIN CASE ASH. U Vr-223 1

46 01 2239-06002 NEEDLE BAR NIF Y 1

47 04 110-38650 HOOK ASH. SEVEY A 1

43 03 MDP-500B1400 NEEDLE DPX5 #14 N) DPX5 #14 1

49 %02 110-35003 NEEBLE BAR NF Y 1

NOTE (%) 01....FOR DLD-5430N DLD-5430N4
02....FOR DLD-5430N-7 DLD-5436N-7TH
03....FOR JO JOm
04....FOR USE IN JAPAN, JH g4, JHA
05....FOR JE JEM



4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS
#Hx A EITER




REF.NO = NOTE _ _ _PARTRNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _ _________| | S S SR Qty_ _
1 229-07802 HAND LIFTER LTy U - 1
2 B1521-555-000 SCREW HI7Y U - MARY 1
3 R0-0371801-00 RUBBER RING oy 1
4 229-08552 HAND LIFTER CAM ASH, L7y 1A (73) 1
5 229-08354 KNEE LIFTING CROSS ROD ASH. b¥ 75 a3k v(03) 1
6 229-08156 LIFTING LINK ASM. 75 0 ()3) (1)
7 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ed 2347 5 (N
8 229-08008 LIFTING PLATE X7 14 (1
9 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ef 4847 5 (1

10 229-08305 KNEE LIFTER SIDE ROD L 7h 23F Y (1)
11 * 229-08701 LINK SHAFT X7 r W3ty 2
12 229-08909 HINGE SCREW ¥ 7y 3af v vxy 1
13 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 2 VY D=T7.24 H=3.3 1
14 229-09006 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD (S RV b 3 1
15 229-08800 KNEE LIFTER LINK [SARLAR VY 1
16 SS-7110410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 IheI3y° 11/64-40 L= 4 I
17 SS-7110720-SP  SCREW 11/64-4G L=7 eIy 11/64-40 L=7 1
18 ¥ 229-44508 WIRE PRESSER A 7{Y¥-A¥I A 2
19 $S-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 PN XY 3/16-28 L=6 1

20 * 229-44607 WIRE PRESSER BASE, UPPER 74Y-F¥La {91 1

21 113-94657 TENSION RELEASE WIRE ASHM. 1h2AR V4%~ 73 1

22 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ef 4347 5 2

23 110-18207 TENSION RELEASE RETURN SPRING AP2RALR BV I R 1

24 113-94707 WIRE PRESSER PLATE 7{%- A4x 1

25 * 229-20409 THREAD RELEASE PIN SPRING ARaRAE YN % 1

26 S$S-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 Fa %7 3/16-28 L=6 1

217 229-20300 THREAD RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN AVIRRAFY 3k Y 1

28 %01 229-20003 THREAD RELEASE PLATE {PIAAL S 1

29 B1524-430-0BA  PRESSER FOOT ASH. Yy#anay ¥ ay A4 43 1

30 ¥ 229-20102 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT {PIRALHT" 1

31 229-07554 PRESSER SPRING REG NUT ASH. FIVFantyxy Fy b3 I

32 229-07604 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT FHTFIYLYZY FYH (1)

33 229-07505 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR AHTFIYLIRY” (1)

34 229-07406 PRESSER SPRING AHIFIOEIN % 1

35 110-06004 PRESSER BRAR GUIDE BRACKET AT a4t % 1

36 229-07000 PRESSER BAR Iy 1

37 229-07307 THREAD GUIDE 3T 94 $4VTV 1

38 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MZY 1/4-40 L=8§ 1

39 $S-6090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 v9:y° 9/64-40 L=9 2

40 ¥ 400-14007 PRESSER BAR BUSHING LOWER HHTE UYL 1

41 SS-7091110-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 vht32y° 9/64-40 L=10.5 1

42 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 A" XY 15/64-28 L=9 1

43 ¥ 229-44706 WIRE PRESSER BASE, LOWER 7Y -HFIA 434 1

44 NS-6620310-SP  NUT 3/16-32 uyhrIyh 3/16-32 2

45 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ef 4Miy 5 3

46 229-07703 PRESSER GUIDE BAR THLTVHE Y 1

47 # E8760-452-H00 TUBE A3fa1-7° 0.04

NOTE () 01....FOR DLD-5430N DLD-5430Nf



5. FEED ROCKER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)
AR DER (1)




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _______._ _| LA T B Qty_ _
1 113-93055 MAIN FEED BAR ASM. 1 A7) &4 )3 1
2 113-93352 VICE-FEED BAR ASM. 77 ) A4 3 1
3 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MAFY" 11/64-40 L=3.5 2
4 SS-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FAt %Y 1/8-44 L=6 4
5 B1613-430-A00  MAIN FEED DOG, STRETCH s vEV. VALY 1
6 B1613-432-A00-A FEED DOG, STRETCH ISV, V2LS 1
7 SS-6090560-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 L33y 9/64-40 L=4.5 2
8 02 229-11705 FEED REGULATOR BUSHING b VAN EVASL DY) 1
9 113-85127 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT A7) Favey s 43 7 1

10 113-85028 FEED REGULATOR A7V Favkya 4 1

11 229-11804 FEED REGULATOR SCREW S VIEEIATE S 1

12 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING bVAEEUA S AT 1

13 229-12000 FEED REGULATOR PIN A7) Faveye v 1

14 113-97007 FEED DIAL b VAL ke 1

15 SS-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 v53%>° 3/16-28 L=18 1

16 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING Y7 1

17 B1610-430-000 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER SHAFT SIS VAL o 2

18 113-82603 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR ARM B VAR R 1

19 113-82702 FEED ROCKER SHAFT 77 A I 1

20 113-81100 MAIN FEED ROCKER Y2 A7) x4 97 1

21 CS-1470710-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14.72 W=7 Z5AMs D=14.72 W=7 73 1

22 SS§-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MAFY” 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)

23 * 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASH. Y9y yEAIANIF (73) 1

24 SS-8660610~-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAZY* 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

25 113-81209 MAIN FEED ROCK SHAFT Y147 ¥ 1

26 113-81308 MAIN FEED ROCK ARM 1 ¥7) 95 1

27 113-82801 FEED ROCKER ARM 77 ) 95 1

28 113-83205 BUSHING, REAR 279 37 uyn A 1

29 SS-7120770-SH  SCREW 3/16-28 L=T L3y -3/16-28 L=7 1

30 SS-6121610-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 3%y 3/16-28 L=15.5 1

31 RC-0931011-KP  RETAINING RING CH AMAV 1

32 229-13008 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING A0 7AR 1

33 SS-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 v3%y° 3/16-28 L=12 1

34 NS-6110530-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nyhsFIh 11/64-40 1

35 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 vI¥ F % 5X10.5X1 1

36 SS-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 33y 3/16-28 L=12 1

37 SS-6121610-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 vy 3/16-28 L=15.5 1

38 0l 113-81050 FEED BAR ASM., MAIN Y2 A7) &4 U3 i

39 01 113-82553 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR ASH. WA VAE ERE 1

40 WP-0702026-SP  WASHER 7X15X2 7Y % 7TX15X2 1

4] SS-9661120-CP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=10.5 uyh7E b 1/4-40 L=10.5 1

42 ¥ 116-09800 FEED REGULATOR BUSHING AR EVAGL L) 1

NOTE (#3) 0l....FOR DLD-5430N DLD-5430N

02....FOR DLD-5430N,5430N-7-00,-W0

~10 -

DLD-5430N, 5430N-7-00, -WO



6. FEED ROCKER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)
KR BER (2)




EF.NO | _NOTE _ __ PARTNO. . __... DESCRIPTION _ _ _______] L N B aty_
1 ¥ 229-12901 FEED ROCKER SHAFT FANEIIT ) 1
2 RC-0150001-KP  RETAIKRIKG RING 13.8 Ch apAy 13.8 1
3 113-90754 FEED BRANCH ASHM. I avy A7) 7av% )3 2
4 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 vib7%y" 11/64-40 L=14 (2)
5 ¥ 229-13008 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING A7) JAER 1
6 03 B1636-581-A00 NEEDLE BEARING =M A NTIVA 1
7 * 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASH. Iy JRIANG(J]) 1
8 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MA%Y" 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
9 RC-1850001-KP  SNAP RING 18.5 Ch 4pA7 18.5 1

10 110-14008 CONNECTING ROD ¥ 3y A)mn 1

11 113-84005 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM 7Y AYYY hA 1

12 SS-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 L7%y" 1/4-40 L=11 2

13 113-84211 FEED ROCKER ROD ZNETY By 1

14 229-10103 THRUST COLLAR LVARVIV LY SYAVL) 1

15 SS-4090615-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 FA XY 9/64-40 L=6 2

16 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 oI 9/32-28 1

17 113-90903 DRIVING SHAFT ARM I avy k7Y vy 1

18 SS-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 t71y° 3/16-28 L=12 1

19 SD-1000801-SH  HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 & v33" D=10 H=8 1

20 113-84500 CONNECTING LINK COLLAR Vid W7 ho- 1

21 113-84302 PIN, B MM AU B 1

22 SS-6090620-TP  SCREW &7 ¥4 1

23 01 113-85556 FEED ADJUST LINK ASH. 7Y Favky Vv 43 1

24 SS-6090810-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 t73%¥ 9/64-40 L=7.5 (n

25 S5-6090620-TP  SCREW (20N (2)

26 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oYh739h 11/64-40 1

27 113-85408 SUSPENSION PIN Favky nyh n i by 1

28 229-11507 WALKING FOOT PIN C A7VFITEIL b0y 1

29 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING Eb 4pA7 5 1

30 02 SS-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v73y" 11/64-40 L=6 2

31 02 113-93758 ADJUSTING ROD PLATE ASM. A7) Fa0ey nyh 44 73 1

32 02 113-93600 ADJUSTING ROD 7Y Favty oyl i

33 113-85804 ADJUSTING LINK FULCRM SHAFT B Favey Y7 35y 7 B 1

34 SS5-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PARY® 15/64-28 L=7 2

35 229-10806 ADJUST LINK FULCRUM SHAFT A FAVLIIVIITIY JA 1

36 RE~0500000-K0  E-RING Ej 4bAY 5 1

37 229-10905 WALKING FOOT PIN A Z{NETIE VA 1

38 02 113-93857 ADJUSTING LINK ASM. A7) F3a9ey Yvr 43 i

39 55-6090620-TP  SCREW &7 >4 (2)

40 S5-6090810-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 v5%Y" 9/64-40 L=7.5 (1)

41 113-84658 CONNECTING LINK ASH. VISVRRZPERYZAE 1

42 S5-6110640-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 L7%y" 11/64-40 L=6 1

43 113-81506 MAIN FEED LINK Y1 A7y ¥y 1

44 113-81407 LINK PIN DAY VA MY A 1

45 CS-1470710-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASH. D=14.72 W=7 Z7Aby D=14 .72 W=7 /3 2

46 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 PARY* 11/64-40 L=3.5 (4)

47 S§5-6090620-TP  SCREW |7 >4 1

48 113-84807 DRIVING ARM N IV Y 95 1

49 113-83106 DIFFERENTIAL LINK VANV VY 1

50 113-843906 PIN ANV S A 1

51 01 113-85309 CONNECTING ROD 7Y Favty oyh 1

52 113-84401 CONNECTING LINK 2%V 2

NOTE (#3F) 01....FOR DLD-5430N,5430N-7-00,-WO0  DLD-5430N,5430N-7-00,-WOH&

02....FOR DLD-5430N-7-0B,-WB
03....SELECTIVE PARTS(A~D)

-12 -

DLD-5430N-7-0B, -WBH

BIREGF(A~D)



7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
3% ) FRE B R

-13 —



REF.XO __NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ _______._ BESCRIPTION _________| S S S Quy _
1 113-89400 STOPPER Fh 9 Favty zbyn - 1
2 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 Elr 42V 4 1
3 113-89301 STOPPER PLATE Abyne - ¥ 1
4 112-12701 STOPPER SPRING ANIN A % 1
5 RE-0320000-K0 E-RING 3.2 Efb" AbAY 3.2 1
6 SS5-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FA"3Y 3/16-28 L=6 2
7 113-89251 REGULATING DIAL SCREW ANV MR O I S A A 1
8 112-12503 STOPPER DIAL PLATE ANIN A AYR Fy3n4A 1
9 113-89103 ADJUSTING BASE ¥ UFI9LTE" 4 1

10 SS-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FA XY 3/16-28 L=6 2

11 113-88501 DIFFERENTIAL BAR ¥ IV A4 1

12 $S5-6080320-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 v7:y 1/8-44 L=2.5 2

13 113-88600 GAUGE PLATE ¥ho 9 AE) 14 1

14 113-88808 STOPPER Xas{t Abyne - 1

15 113-89004 NUT ¥a’{t Fyh 1

16 113-88907 SCREW ¥a/{t 33 1
17 TA-1750502-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=17.5 L=5 MARY D=17.5 L=5 1
18 $S-7620750-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 7%y 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
19 113-88006 SPRING 9 EMNY M % 1

20 113-87909 DIFFERENTIAL ADJUST ARH Iy Fadey v5 1

21 SS-6121010-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 v73%y° 3/16-28 L=10 1

22 113-87800 DIFFERENTIAL ADJUST ROD 9 Favey oyl 1

23 SD-0800231-SP  HINGE SCREW D=8 H=2.3 2 v%y D=8 H=2.3 1

24 113-87461 LEVER ARM ASM. AN -9F 93 1

25 $S-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 7%y 3/16-28 L=14 (1

26 B1644-490-000 NEEDLE BEARING VN =T 7 N TV 1

27 B1641-490-000 OIL SEAL FIA-LI14 N0 1

28 B1242-980-000 THRUST WASHER, SMALL A7 ¥b -7 (¥3-) 1

29 B1211-980-000 UPPER SHAFT THRUST BEARING Y9y ZFAMNT TIVYC 1

30 113-97155 LEVER ASM. AN -3 1

31 113-87206 LEVER SHAFT 7N -5 1

32 113-88105 LEVER SN 1

33 R0O-0691801-00  RUBBER RING oy 1

34 SS-6090510-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 Y93y 9/64-40 L=5 3

35 SS-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 LF7:Y 1/4-40 L=11 1

36 SS-6661310-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=13 ¥53y 1/4-40 L=13 1

37 113-88253 DIFFERENTIAL PLATE S ANV VD WAL 1

38 §5-6110640-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 ¥5%y 11/64-40 L=6 1

39 113-02700 SPRING AN - A 1

40 113-85903 FEED SPRING HOOK VAR i 1

41 113-86000 SPRING A7) Favey N x 1

42 113-82900 FEED ROCKER ARM SLIDE 77 k7Y 95 Z54h 1

43 113-83007 SLIDE COVER 77879 95 234N 74 1

44 S$S-6080410-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 L35y 1/8-44 L=4 2

45 §5-4120915-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FA %y 3/16-28 L=9 1

46 WP-0551016-SH  WASHER 5.5X13X1 ¥ B % 5.5X13X1 i

47 111-00500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER ISS 2N 4N 7 2

48 SS-6121840-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 t5%y 3/16-28 L=18 2

- 14—



8. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
Ry S E B

-15 -



REF.NO  _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. . _______ DESCRIPTION _________. S S S Qty
1 110-40359 KNIFE UNIT A% 2z=¥} 1
2 SD-0460703-TP HINGE SCREW D=4.6 H=7 2 vy D=4.6 H=T (n
3 110-40508 FORKED BASE FOR KNIFE AZ THYA (n
4 110-40409 HOVING KNIFE HINGE SCREW N UAR A VRS n
5 110-40052 MOVING KNIFE ASH. b YA I3 (1)
6 110-40300 KNIFE HOUNTING BASE AANIIF T £ (D
7 113-13103 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE A2Lh TVH4 (n
8 $§-2060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.3 M52y 3/32-56 L=2.3 e)]
g D2406-555-DOH COUNTER KNIFE IFAAR (1

0 $S-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 N3y 1/8-44 L=6 (2)
Tl D2404-555-B00 COUNTER KNIFE SPACER A7{AR MYYILA (1
12 $S-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 AT 39" 11/64-40 L=7 1

13 110-42553 PICKER ARM ASM. vy 97 3 1

14 110-42504 PICKER ARM (a8 ) B o (1)
15 229-50356 HOOK THREAD PRESSER ASHM. AYMARI(I3) (1)
6 5S-6090510-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 t532y° 9/64-40 L=b (2
17 SD-0641451-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H=14.5 2 vy D=6.35 H=14.5 i

18 SD-0630275-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.7 2 viy D=6.35 H=2.T 1

19 110-42850 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASM. IMUAA 3 1

20 $8-6660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 t73° 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
21 * 229-50950 CAHM COLLAR ASH. 2R7-(I3) 1

22 229-51552 GROUND WIRE ASM. 7-Z3-b (73) 1

23 110-42264 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING UNIT 1b%Y 7b° 9 azyh 1

24 229-49754 BASE PLATE ASM. N -21A(03) (1)
25 229-50703 DRIVING ARM STOPPER I 997 ARYN - (1)
26 * 229-50000 PICKER LINK PIN e Ih-yvre Y m
27 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 Ed b2V 6 (n
28 $S-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 A3y 11/64-40 L=T (2)
29 229-49408 CLUTCH SPRING Vb (n
30 110-41852 CLUTCH PLATE ASM, 1579F 18 3 (1)
31 229-50109 PICKER LINK (A7 =] M
32 WP-0621016-SH WASHER (47228 15 (2)
33 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 oyy7+9h 15/64-28 (2)
34 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 Elr 4bAy 6 n
35 229-48301 HOVING KNIFE LINK I YARYY Y (1)
36 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EF AT 5 (D
37 * 229-48400 MOVING KNIFE LINK PIN b IARYY I Y (n
38 * 229-49309 KNIFE RETURN SPRING B AZEN YN 3B (1
39 RE-0400000-XK0 E-RING 4 Ef ZhAY 4 (2)
40 * 229-49101 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT oYFVY Y (D
41 229-49200 ROLLER RETURN SPRING J0ER YN 3 (M
42 $§-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YALTEY" 9/64-40 L=6 (n
43 229-49002 ROLLER ARM SEAT aoyF § (n
44 110-40953 ROLLER ARM ASH. am 97 y3 (n
45 110-40854 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. AR IR 99T )3 n
46 HE-0346101-40 HOUSTING 14P Ny Y5 14P 1

47 $S-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1L=9 N3y 15/64-28 L=9 2

48 SD-0640631-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=6.3 2 vy D=6.35 H=6.3 1

49 * 229-51164 SOLENOID UNIT YL JI4N 229h 1

50 229-49903 CLUTCH LINK 97959y §))]
51 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EF 4MAY b [§))
52 SS-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 t73%y° 11/64-40 L=6.5 (1)
53 110-43908 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 1MFIVV A (1
54 229-51404 SOLENOID BASE VAN W (D
55 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4 .5X8X0.5 5% 2 4.5X8X0.5 (2)
56 NH-6040000-SN NUT M4 uyhrFys M4 (2)
57 110-43304 SOLENOID RUBBER YA T A (1
58 NS-6660410-SH NUT oy (n
59 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 oyhr#y 1/4-40 (0
60 229-51008 SOLENOID PIN VLSRR 4] (1)
61 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT e vavarh 2
62 $D-0600361-SP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.6 2 vy D=6 H=3.6 1

63 $S-4151215-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 N}y 15/64-28 L=12 2

-16 -



9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS
HE#E Y B

1 110-75058 REVERSE FEED SWITCH ASM. ¥ YIAIIAL9F )3 1
2 * 229-54606 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ¥ YIRIVILIFEN - (1
3 SM-4040655-SP SCREW ¥4 L=6 FA’ 239 M4 L=6 (1
4 * 229-54101 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE ¥ Y URIVAL IS 4 (D
5 * 229-54200 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ¥ YIRNVIIFY ) (1
[ 229-54309 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SPRING X YIRIVALIFN % ¢}
7 SH-4041655-SP SCREW ¥4 L=16 a3y (1)
8 SM-4031501-SC SCREW M3 L=15 A" 23y M3 L=15 (2)
9 HW-5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 2%y 37 2¥a-v (1.31)
10 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT ve vavash (2)
11 HA-0019000-00 MICROSWITCH Y{70A{y¥ (1)
12 111-02308 MICRO SWITCH PLATE Y{yarAvF 414 (n
13 229-54507 REVERSE FEED SWITCH LEVER ¥ YIAPVALIFUN - (1)
14 113-95001 SOLENOID INSTALLING BAR INSTA LA 1
15 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 nyhrivh 1/4-40 1
16 113-95258 REVERSE FEED ARN ASH. VO NII I )R I
17 113-95100 CONNECTING LINK VU Ny VY V) 1
18 RE-0400000-KP E-RING 4 Eb AMAY 4 1
19 113-95506 CONNECTING ROD VTN VIR Y 1
20 $§-7150840-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 IWLIFY 15/64-28 L=9 1
21 SD-0800321-TH HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.2 vz D=8 H=3.2 T
22 RE-0500000-KP E-RING 5 EF A4V 5 2
23 113-95951 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID ASM. IS 2A VA N 1
24 D2468-555-B00 RUBBER PLUNGER YA VoA S ¥ Y 1
25 WP-1602616-SZ WASHER 16X24X2.6 vy 3 16X24%2.6 1
26 RE-1200000-K0 E-RING 12 EF A4y 12 I
27 §S-4151415-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 a3y 15/64-28 L=14 1
28 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 EF ApAY 4 1
29 * 229-53509 REVERSE FEED PLUNGER ARM PIN ¥YNT Y YT ey 2
30 $8-4151215-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 Fa 3y 15/64-28 L=12 1
31 SS-4120915-5P SCREW 3/16-28 1=9 FAFT 3/16-28 1=9 I
32 01  S$8-4120615-Sp SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 A 3 3/16-28 L=6 1
33 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT b vavark 2

-NOTE (#&d)

01....FOR DLD-5430K-7-0B

-17 -

DLD-5430R~-7-0Bff



10. WIPER COMPONENTS
7 A 73—

1 % 299-55553 WIPER ASH. vin - (73) 1
2 * 229-55504 WIPER COVER VAN - - (1
3 * SL-4030631-SC SCREW M3X6 ¥ h X% P I%Y M3 L=6 (1)
4 SD-0650321-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3.2 & Y3y D=6.5 H=3.2 (1)
5 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 uyHrFvh 9/64-490 6))
6 * 229-56106 WIPER LINK A 4N -YYIA (D)
7 * 229-56403 WIPER LINK B 4N -YyIR (1)
8 RE-0250000-K0 E-RING 2.5 Ef 4M4Av 2.5 (1)
9 * 229-56908 WIPER LINK B HINGE SCREW UL4N - DY IR VEY (1)
10 * 229-56205 WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR UAN -3 VRS hF- (1)
11 229-56304 WIPER SPRING ULN - (D
12 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 nyHrFYh 11/64-40 (1)
13 % 229-55900 WIPER RUBEBER A UAN -2 RA e}
14 #* 229-56007 WIPER RUBBER B 4N -2 4B (1)
15 111-10301 WIPER SOLENOID VRIS (1)
16 * 229-57104 WIPER SOLENOID SHAFT YAN -IL AN TS §))
17 HA-0005900-00 POWER SWITCH FUE YILIF (1)
18 HW-2003900-00 ELECTRIC WIRE b o-hF vRY 17-0.16 3u (08.04)
19 HW-5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 2%y ¥%7 Afya-} (1.33)
20 111-10152 WIPER BASE ASM. VAN B A 3 (D
21 * 229-57203 WIPER LINK COLLAR V4N =Y rh- (1)
22 SL-4030641-SE SCREW Sab P Y ES v (3)
23 HK-0346400-08 PIN CONTACT b vavash (2)
24 229-57005 W1PER UAN - (n
25 $8-6090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 Y%y 9/64-40 L=5 (1)
26 * 229-56809 WIPER COLLAR VAN —F5- ¢))
27 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING El AbAY b (n
28 111-11051 WIPER DRIVING SHAFT ASM, YAN YT 43 (N
29 WP-0482086-SD WASHER 4.8X11.5%2 v % 4.8X11.5X2 1
30 $85-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 a3y 3/16-28 L=9 2

—~18 —



11. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
AT BER

-19 ~



REF.NG _NOTE _ PARTRNO. _ _______._ BESCRIPTYON ________ ] L S S Qty
1 # 229-470086 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 77 5Yh 1
2 R0O-1952401-00 RUBBER RING oYy 1
3 % 229-24401 MAIN SHAFT OIL TUBE YUY Jkavan {7 1
4 $8-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FA* 3y 3/16-28 L=6 1
5 229-25101 OIL FELT PRESSER VRO RUYATAS Bk 1
8 229-24153 RETURN PIPE ASH. hvvaon 470 (73) 1
7 229-24302 RETURN PIPE HOLDER hvyagne {70 k¥x (D
8 C0Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.28
9 229-25002 0IL REGULATOR SCREW JEY HRTARNIYIVLAOEI R 1

10 229-24906 OIL REGULATOR SCREW SPRING 1VIGFIATEIRY M X 1
11 229-24500 HOOK OIL TUBE Hekapan 47° 1
12 113-92057 OIL PUMP ASM. ¥191 %' V70 4 73 1
13 ® 229-23312 OIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE VARSIV R e (N
14 * 228-23015 0IL PUMP ¥y (n
15 * 229-23700 1MPELLER YN - (1)
16 SE-4301041-SR SCREW D=3 L=10 Ry 7 B{pxY D=3 L=10 3
17 ¥ 228-23205 PUMP BODY COVER ¥ V7 A4T7A (1)
18 * 229-23809 PUMP BODY SUPPORT PLATE VAR EO LR (1
19 ¥ 229-23403 PLUNGER 775y ¥~ (1)
20 * 229-23601 PLUNGER SPRING 7YY YN % (1)
91 * 226-23502 PLUNGER SCREW 75V ¥-33° [€))
22 % 229-23908 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL TUBE YAy p%a%a n AT (n
23 SL-4030851-SF  SCREW M3 L=8 ¥ 7 29% FAT 13T M3 L=8 (3)
24 $S-6111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 v5%y 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
25 229-24005 PUMP BODY STRUT ¥ V7 aMIFan 1
76 SS-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 Fn%Y 15/64-28 1=§ 1
27 229-24609 RUBBER JOINT X19In 17 9% 5 1
28 229-24807 PIPE HOLDER, LOWER N 47 AIIA 1
29 $S-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 Fn %Y 15/64-28 L=§ 1
30 %01 228-24708 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 77 5N 1
31 * 228-42601 OIL SHIELD JEY 79LIIF UM Y 1
NOTE (3:32) 01....FOR DLD-5430N DLD-5430N/8

- 920 —



12. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS

TH TR BEAR

—-921 -



REF.RO = NOTE __ _PART RO, _ __ ______ DESCRIPTION _________] LSRN SR S Quy__
1 110-47057 OIL RESERVOIR ASH. 7705 2 %Y I3 1
2 110-23017 OIL RESERVOIR 77 75 1) (nH
3 110-24700 GASKET 77" 7% ) N ov¥y (1)
4 110-47107 RUBBER CUSHION b7 $¥13° ) (4)
5 SS-6700710-SH  SCREW 5/16-24 L=7 v5%y° 5/16-24 L=T (D
3 RO-0982401-00 RUBBER RING oy (M
7 229-32156 KNEE LIFTER ROTATION ARM ASH. ¥ 75 B 7V (13) (1)
8 229-32107 KNEE LIFTER ROTATION ARM S LA 2620 (1
9 NM-6060001-SE  NUT M6 uyhrIvh M6 1y (2)

10 SM-8063012-TR  SCREW M6 L=30 AT (2)
Il 229-32453 BRACKET ASH. L¥ TFAFY NG (U%) (1)
12 229-32404 BRACKET v IFRTY FM Yy (D
13 229-34707 SCREW v¥ FFATY SN T AR (2)
14 SM-9061853-SR SCREW M6 L=17.5 oyhrE b (N
15 229-32305 KNEE PRESS ROD W yraay s (1)
16 220-32206 SPRING W 7E BTV A % (1)
17 RE-1000000-K0  E-RING 10 El #bAY 10 (1)
18 * 229-34251 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASH, S 2t Wa 1

19 * 229-34400 RUBBER v 77 A (D)
20 * 229-34202 KNEE PRESS PLATE v¥ 7744 (1)
21 ) 229-34301 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER v 7T 6y
23 SH-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 oyhrE b M6 L=12 (1)
23 % 229-34509 ENEE PRESS PLATE COVER vy 77E b - (1
24 * 229-34608 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD Y TF A5V Y ()
25 116-24304 ENEE PRESS LIFTER ROD vy 7E AYE Y I

26 ¥ B8228-125-000 OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET 3 Ivs 1

—99 —



13.BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS
OV M HNR— - RESEE R

6
REF.NO NOTE = PARTNO. =~~~ DESCRIPTION b v * 4 ___ ____ Sty _
1 112-58308 BELT COVER, A AT MR - A 1
2 110-47354 BELT COVER SET SCRE® ASH. A UMER -RARYT 93 1
3 WP-0820526-5D WASHER 8.2X14X0.5 3% 3 8.2X14X0.5 (1)
4 110-47305 BELT COVER RUBBER CUSHION ING AN AN (1)
5 SS-4701415-SD SCREW Fa XY (1)
6 110-23504 BELT COVER SUPPORT, A & RN - YFaY A 1
7 113-916904 BELT COVER SUPPORT B A b AN - Y2 B 1
3 SS-7120640-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 YAL3EY 3/16-28 L=6 2
9 110-47255 BELT COVER COLLAR ASH. BN -B5- 73 1
10 01 110-23603 BELT COVER COLLAR A RN - B3 1
11 112-22908 COVER FELT A RN =T h 1
12 * 229-27354 BOBBIN WINDER COMPL. LIRFVIF(FIT V) 1
13 * 229-28501 THREAD TENSI1ON POST BASE ANETAS UMM L W (1)
14 * $S-4110515-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 +a° %y 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
15 * 229-28907 THREAD TENS10N DISK 1MFI93Y 5 (2)
16 * 229-29004 THREAD TENSION SPRING INFIIN 3 D)
17 * 229-28808 NUT {hF393 I (n
18 * $S-7110350-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 b33y 11/64-40 L= 3.5 (N
19 * 229-28402 CONTROL RUBBER HOLDING PLATE 4% a1 MY¥I4% )
20 * 229-28303 CONTROL RUBBER 4% 31" A (n
21 * 229-28105 BOBBIN PRESSER Uit €8
22 SD-0490261-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.8 H=2.6 2 viy D=4.9 H=2.6 Q)]
23 SS-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 ARy 1/8-44 1=12.5 (n
24 * $S-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 AR 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
25 * 229-27602 BOBBIN WINDER SPINDLE 19577 ()
28 * 229-27305 BOBBIN WINDER BASE St (n
27 * 229-27404 BOBBIN WINDER AN ET) N )
28 113-97205 BELT COVER B ING S L 1
29 WP-0450826-SC WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 v3% B % 4.5X10X0.8 2
30 SK-3412000-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 ThEs:ys D=4.1 1=20 2

NOTE (#32)

01....FOR DLD-5430K

~923 —

DLD-5430NM



14. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
RALEE BR

1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. AVIFYIF(I3) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER NS YN (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN AMI¥VIE 9 (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION LM%Y 393ay (2)
5 229-30804 SPOCL REST AN IX90Y 5 (2)
6 SH-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 v73%y° M6 L=15 )
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AVATE YA (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP AMAFE Uk 37 A (N
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1 M795 (2)
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER AV AFE 9(9x) (1)
11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT AMTE 99% 7 (N
12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 AT I3y M5 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyhrIYh M5 (2)
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER AMFF 9 (TH) (1
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE 1h3F (2)
16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 % 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 oyhrFI M5 (2)
18 NM-6160511-SE  NUT Mi6X1.5 o¥hrFYh M16X1.5 132 (1)
19 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 |4 2l 3 (2)
20 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER MR % 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)

— 924~



15. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLD—-5430NE~7
DLD—-5430NE-7 SRS

14




REF.NO _ _NOTE ___PARTNO. ___ _____._ DESCRIPTION _________| by A A aty
1 113-80201 THROAT PLATE ny{% 1
2 113-93154 MAIN FEED BASE ASHM. JaxrE 4(73) 1
3 113-93451 SUB-FEED BASE ASH. TIRIVE 1(73) 1
4 SS-7060510-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 1=4.8 YA53Y° 3/32-56 L=4.8 1
5 WP-0280500-SC  WASHER VB & ab Avh M2.5 1
6 * 400-11503 THREAD TENSION ASM. SVELZE 1
7 D3129-555-D0G  THREAD TENSION SPRING IpFITIN % (D
8 D3128-555-D00  TAKE-UP SPRING 1R % (1)
g 114-03805 THREAD GUIDE C FITTING PLATE 127734 C PIVr1% 1

10 114-04209 SPACER A7y 34 CanN° - l
11 114-04308 NUT {7V F4ChIITFoh 1
12 113-05513 ARM THREAD GUIDE, C 7-4b7v31 C 1
13 M6005-350-AAS  RESISTOR PACK AS ASH. F{a9n I7 ASI3 1
14 D1524-555-DBA . PRESSER FOOT ASM. L /3 1
15 B1505-227-T00~-A PRESSER SPRING T APL F3-¥In % 1
16 MDB-1SFB0S00 NEEDLE DBXISF #9 AY DBXISF #9 1
17 110-79506 FRONT SCREW YY) NIMARY 1
18 B1837-012-0A0  BOBBIN CASE ASH. Fevr-2 73 1
19 ¥ 229-64001 BOBBIN A e v(a) 1
20 110-75456 OIL HOOK ASK. ¥ay3h v (I3) 1

- 926 —



16. PF-7:PEDAL/KNEE PRESSER-CONTROLLED GATHERING MECHANISM

(SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

P BERWEIAARE (Rl scERS)

PF—-7

- 97 ~



EF.NO _ _ NOTE _ _ _PARTRNO. _  _______ DESCRIPTION _________. L S S Qty _
1 GPF-070200BA PF-7:MECHANISH ASM. B PF-7(Y9¥)73 B 1
2 GPF-070200A0 PF-7:MECHANISM ASM. A PF-7 (Y9#) 72 A (n
3 112-45156 OIL RESERVOIR ASH. 77" 5 2 %Y 43 (n
4 GPF-07050040 GATHERING MECHANISM ASH. X374t 20 Y9F (U3) (n
5 112-45305 PEDAL CONNECTING ARM INE S MW 5 10 e))
3 CS-1111019-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=10 25N D=11.11 W=10 (D
7 SS-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 FAZY" 1/4-40 L=4.5 (1N
8 GPF-01015000 CONNECTING ROD, LOWER SAVYEYE - (n
9 112-45404 DRIVING ARM ¥a74e 70 Y 95 (1

10 112-45206 KNEE PRESSER LIFTING SHAFT vy 7731 7 (N

11 SS-8151540-SR SCREW 15/64-28 1=15 nyH7E W 15/64-28 L=15 6}

12 229-83902 BRACKET ¥ TFEFY SNV IR (1

13 $S-9151160-CP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 nYErE b 15/64-28 L=115 (1)

14 RE-1000000-X0  E-RING 10 EF &1MA7 10 (n

15 SS-8661120-CP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10.5 uyhrE bk 1/4-40 L=10.5 (1)

15 GPF-070300B0 WIRE ASH. 74¥- (73) (1

17 $S-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 A" 2y 3/16-28 L=9 (D

18 SD-0640241-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.4 2 vy D=6.35 H=2.4 N

19 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 TWE72Y D=4.8 L=25 (2)

20 B3417-552-000 LIFTING LEVER LINK SPRING ¥ 7E YUrgE p k (1)

21 GPF-07030040 WIRE ASH. (Y- Iy (D

22 GPF-07031000 WIRE TUBE SUPPORT PLATE U{¥- F2-7° ¥z (N

23 GPF-01005000 WIRE STOPPER v1Y-h1o (2)

24 GPF-01004G00 WIRE ROLL PIN y{¥-an (D)

25 GPF-01003000 WIRE TUBE GUIDE y{Y-#2-7" AN (2)

26 GPF-01002000 WIRE TUBE U{Y-#1-7 (N

27 112-45602 STOPPER %37 1% AN - (n

28 $S-8153010-SR  SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 %Y 15/64-28 L=30 (N

29 NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 nyhsIvh 16/64-28 (n

30 GPF-01008000 WIRE SUPPORTER 74Y-HI(4 (1)

31 GPF-010150C0 CONNECTING ROD ASH. JAVYIIE - 3 (1)

32 D7117-555-BA0  JOINT BAR A ASM. VYrdk - A 23 (n

33 WS-0641560-KR  SPRING WASHER 6.4X11.9X1.5 NAP I % 6.4X11,9X1.5 (N

34 NM-6060001-SE  NUT M6 nyh7FIh M6 132 (N

35 D7115-555-BOBR  CONNECTING ROD (B) Loy v (1N

35 B7114-012-000 MOTOR CONNECTING ROD VYR - 9% 5 (1)

37 SHM-9081423-SE  SCREW M8 L=14 oyhsE b M8 L=14 (D

38 NM-6080721-SE  NUT M8 nyhsFyh M8 (n

39 GPF-01015000 CONNECTING ROD, LOWER JRVYFIF - (1

46 GPF-06017000 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET N Y Y n

41 GPF-01016000 PEDAL SHAFT T €]

42 112-45800 SPRIG INE S AN IS (N

43 GPF-060600B0 PEDAL ASM. 371N & W(73) (n

44 SM-8061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 nYATE W M6 L=12 (2)

45 WS-0621210-KR  SPRING WASHER 6.2X11.4X1.2 NEF I % 6.2X11.4X1.2 (2)

45 WP-0671016-SE  WASHER 6.7X13X1 Y54 b % 6.7X13X1 (2)

47 GPF-06080000 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE 73R Favkynt v (n

48 D8113-555-B00  PEDAL BUSHING VECL WA DA (2)

49 GPF-060600A0 PEDAL ASM. NI ) (n

50 GPF-06060000 PEDAL INE D (1)

51 GPF-06070000 PEDAL MAT INE S TN (n

- 98 —



17.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE

EHEEHRY A b

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and

place your orders.
TEEME, #8Rev . No . RETSB(EIW,

BaNTREFBVEENGAE, BRANEAETH, THATEIT,
29133907

No.0876-[10' - "Rev.No.

%*Ah:Added partsBEINA/D:0Obsoleted partsHBRR/E:ErratumnilE

Rev.PageRef. Parts No. Rev.PagelRef. Parts HNo.
* No, | B INo, & & * No, | B [No. o £
D 09 2 101110-70901 A 10 2 101229-00401
D 0% 2 141100-04109 A 10 2 141229-01805
D 09 2 181229-45455 A 10 2 181229-45463
D 09 2 191229-45406 A 10 2 18229-45414
D 09 2 281110-01500 A 10 2 281229-21001
D 09 2 291110-72352
D 09 2 551110-304060 A 10 2 551229-35407
D 09 2 76 1 WS-0510002-KP
D 0% 2 781229-01904 A 10 2 671114-15208
D 09 4 311110-32562 A 10 4 311229-37865
D 0% 6 4 1 B1411-552-0A0 A iKY 6 41229-06457
D 09 6 81110-05105 A 10 8 81229-06200
D 09 6| 27]110-15807 A 10 6 271229-16308
Dl 08 6 391229-16605 A1 10 6 391110-153806
A 10 6 491110-35003
b 09 8 111110-06509 A 10 8 111229-08701
Bl 09 8 181110-45408 A1 10 8 18(229-44508
D 0% 8 20]1110-456086 A 10 8 201229-44607
D 09 8 251110-18405 A 18 8 251229-20409
D 038 8 281110-18009 A 10 8 281229-20003
D 09 8 30{110-18108 A 10 8 301229-20102
D 09 8 401229-07109 A 10 8 401400-14007
D 09 8 43(110-45705 A 10 8 431229-44706
A 10 8 47 E87603-452-HGO
D 09 10 24|CS-147121A-SH A 10 10 231229-04155
A 10 10 42:110-09800
D 09 12 11110-10808 A 10 12 11229-12901
D 09 12 5i{110-109807 A 10 12 51229-13008
D 09 12 71€CS-147121A-S8H A 10 12 71229-04158
D 09 16 21{110-42959 A 10 16 211229-509850
D 09 16 221S8S5S-8110520-7TP
D 03 16 261110-42306 A 10 16 261229-50000
D| 09 16 37{110-40706 A 10 16 371229-48400
D 09 16 38(110-43700 A 10 16 381229-49309
D 09 16 401110-41407 A 10 18 401229-49101
D 09 16 491110-43957 A 10 16 49(1229-51164 )

- 99 —



Rev.PageRef. Parts No. Rev.[PagelRef. Parts No. A

No. | B INe. & 7 * Mo, | A |No. i &
B 0% 16 52110-43205
| 09 17 21110-72501 Al 10 17 21229-54606
D| 09 17 41111-02001 Al 10 17 41229-54101
D 09 17 5{111-02100 Al 10 17 5{229-54200
D 03 17 291111-01003 Ay 10 17 291229-53509
Di{ 09 18 11110-75187 Al 10 18 11229-55553
Dl 09 18 21110-72709 Al 10 18 21229-55504
D| 09 78 3/8L-4030621-88 AL 10 18 3{SL-4030631-S¢C
D| 09 18 61111-10608 Al 10 18 61229-56106
Dl 09 18 7]1111-10905 Al 10 18 71229-56403
Dy{ 09 18 91111-115607 AL 10 18 91229-56908
D| 09 18 10(111-106707 Al 10 18 161229-56205
D| 09 18 131111-10400 Al 10 18 131229-55900
D| 09 18 14/111-105089 Al 10 18 141229-56007
D| 09 18 161111-12000 Al 10 i8 16229-57104
D 09 18 211111-11804 A 10 18 211229-57203
D| 09 18 26 1111-11309 A} 10 18 261229-56809
D| 09 20 11110-46604 A 10 20 11229-47006
D| 09 20 3|1110-21201 Al 10 20 31229-24401
Dl 09 20 13/110-20302 Al 10 20 131229-23312
D| 09 20 14(110-20013 Aj 10 20 141229-23015
D| 09 20 15{110-20708 Al 10 20 151229-23700
D| 09 20 17/110-20203 Al 10 20 17(1229-23205
D| 09 20 18;110-20807 Al 10 20 181229-23809
D| 09 20 19(110-20401 A 10 20 191229-23403
D| 09 20 20{110-20609 A 10 20 201229-23601
D| 09 20 21(1110-20500 Al 10 20 211229-23502
D| 09 20 22|1110-20906 Al 10 20 221229-239%08
D} 09 20 30/B3530-555-000 Al 10 20 301229-24708
D 09 20 31(116-38908 A 10 20 311229-42601
Dj| 09 22 18(110-23751 Al 10 22 181229-34251
b| 09 22 19(110-24403 A 10 22 19(229-34400
bl 09 221 201110-23702 A 10 22 201229-34202
D| 09 22 211110-23801 Al 10 22 211229-34301
D{ 09 22 23|B3431-552-000-Al A | 10 22 231229-34509
D| 09 22 24|B3419-122-000 Al 10 22 241229-34608
D 09 22 25 1 111-41454

AL 10 22 26 B8228-125-000

D| 09 23 12[1106-77567 Al 10 23 121228-27354
D| 09 23 13{110-78250 AL 10 23 131229-28501
Dl 09 23 14158-7110840-S8°P AL 10 23 14|1855-4110515-SF
D{ 09 23 15(B3126-012-000 Al 10 23 151229-28907
D 09 23 16|B3129-012-8B00 Al 10 23 16{229-29004
D|] 09 23 17|B3125-012-000 Al 10 23 171229-28808
D| 09 23 18/55-4110515-8P Al 10 23 18|88-7110350-SP
bD| 09 23 19:110-78102 Al 10 23 191229-28402
D09 23 20|B3211-555-000 Al 10 23 201229-28303 )

-30 —



4 Rev.PageRef . Parts No, Rev.PageRef. Parts No. )
* No, | B [No. ﬁ & * No., | B [No. & ¥
D| 09 231 211110-78003 A1 10 23] 21(229-281065
D| 09 23| 24 |{SM-8040502-TP AL 10 23] 24158-8110510-8°P
D09 23| 25 | WP-0480856-SP
D} 09 23] 26|110-77500 Al 10 23] 26(229-27305
D} 08 231 271110-77609 AL 10 23 27,229-27404
D 09 23] 28 |8B3204-555-000 A1 10 23] 251229-27602
D 0% 26 §1110-73756 AL 10 26 61400-11503
D, 09 26 19/B9117-552-A00 Al 10 261 191229-64001
D 09 281 521112-47053
. J

-31—~



NUMEIRICAL INDEX OF PARTS #5l
PART RO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART RO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
E H X &% H WO B H NO k4 H RO
B1110-430-0A0 2 48 GPF-070300A0 28 21 SD-0380552-SL 2 33 S8-6090620-TFP 12 39
B1110-430-000 2 49 GPF-070300B0 28 16 SD-0460703-TP 16 2 $8-6090620-TP 12 47
B1111-012-000 2 50 GPF-07031000 28 22 SD-0490261-SP 23 22 $8-6090670-TP 6 5
B1211-880-000 14 29 GPF-070500A0 28 4 SD-0600361-SP 16 62 §5-6090810-TP 12 24
B1215-5562-000 4 20 SD-0630275-SP 16 18 SS-6090810-TF 12 40
B1242-980-000 14 28 HA-0005900-00 18 17 SD-0640241-SP 28 18 $8-6090910-SP 8 39
B1305-012-0A0 6 14 HA-0019000-00 17 11 SD-0640631-TP 16 48 $8-6110420-TP 6 30
B1306-155-0A0 6 16 HK-0346101-40 16 46 SD-0641451-8p 16 17 S5-6110610-TP 2 45
B1306-155-0B0 6 13 HK-0346400-0B 16 61 SD-0650321-TP 18 4 S5-6110610-TP 12 30
B13066-155-0C0 6 12 HK-0(346400-08 17 10 SD-0720331-SP 8§ 13 S55-6110640-SP 12 42
B1307-155-0A0 6 19 HK-0346400-0B 17 33 SD-0800231-SP 14 23 S5-6110640-SP 14 38
B1307-165-0B0 6 18 HK-0346400-0B 18 23 SD-0800321-TH 17 21 S§-6110710-TP 16 52
B1308-155-0A0 6 21 HW-2003900-00 18 18 SD-1000801-SH 12 19 SS-6111010-SP 20 24
B1402-552-000-A 6 2 HW-5000700-00 17 9 SE-4301041-SR 20 16 S§-6111210-SP 4 26
B1408-552-000 4 8 HW-5000700-00 18 19 SK-3412000-SC 23 30 S8-6121010-SP 4 21
B1414-555-000 6 6 SK-3482500-SC 28 19 S58-6121210-SP 10 33
B1505-227-T00-A 26 15 MC-2005009-00 6 28 SL-4030631-S8C 18 3 S8-6121210-Sp 10 36
B1521-555-000 8 2 MDB-1SFB0900 26 16 SL-4030641-SE 18 22 SS-6121210-SP 12 18
B1524-430-0BA 8 29 MDB-100B1400 6 11 SL-4030851-SF 20 23 S8-6121610-TP 16 30
B1610-430-000 10 17 MDP-~500B1400 6 48 SL-4051001-MZ 4 33 SS-6121610-TP 16 37
B1613-430-A00 10 5 14007-110-0AA 4 29 SM-4031501-SC 17 8 S8-6121840-SP 14 48
B1613-432-A00-A 10 6 M4007-110-0AB 4 30 SH-4040655-SP 17 3 S5-6121860-SP 10 15
B1636-581-A00 12 6 6005-350-AAA 2 36 SM-4041655-SP 17 7 S5-6660610-TP 16 20
B1641-496-000 14 27 M6005-350-AAF 2 68 SK-4051405-SE 24 12 S5-6661110-SP 12 12
B1644-490-000 14 26 M6005-350-AAS 26 13 SH-6061610-SC 24 6 $8-6661110-SP 14 35
B1830-127-0A0 6 43 SH-8063012-TR 22 10 SS-6661310-SP 14 36
B1837-012-0A0 6 45 NM-6040000-SN 16 56 SM-9061203-SE 22 22 SS-6700710-SH 22 5
B1837-012-0A0 26 18 NM-6050001-SE 24 13 SH-9061203-SE 28 44 S8-7060510-SP 26 4
B1903-552-000 4 9 NM-6050001-SE 24 17 SH-9061853-SR 22 14 SS-7080510-TP 6 9
B1905-541-B00 4 6 NM-6060001-SE 22 9 SKH-9081423-SE 28 37 §§-7081310-SP 23 23
B3417-552-000 28 20 NH-6060001-SE 28 34 S5-2060210-SP 16 8 S§-7090610-SP 16 42
B7114-012-000 28 36 NM-6080721-SE 28 38 SS-2110915-SP 2 43 S§-7091110-TP 8§ 41
B8228-125-000 22 26 NM-6160511-SE 24 18 S8-2110920-TP 2 42 S8-7110350-SP 23 18
NS-6090310-SP 18 5 $S-2110920-TP 2 54 S5-7110416-SP 8 16
CM-3002000-B1 2 170 NS-6110310-SP 12 26 S§-4080620-TP 10 4 SS-7110720-SP 8 17
CH-3002000-01 2 69 NS-6110310-SP 18 12 SS-4080620-TP 16 10 SS-7111410-SP 12 4
CH-3002001-A1 2 13 NS-6110530-SP 10 34 $8-4090615-Sp 12 15 S8-7120640-SP 23 8
CM-3002001-01 2 12 NS-6150430-SP 16 33 S5-4110515-SP 23 14 S8-7120770-SH 10 29
CQ-2020000-00 20 8 NS-6150430-SP 28 29 S§-4110715-SP 16 12 S§§-7121410-TP 14 25
CS-079073A-SH 6 36 NS-6620310-SP 8 44 SS-4110715-SP 16 28 88-7150940-SP 17 20
CS-079101A-SH 6 29 NS-6660410-SH 16 58 SS-4110915-TP 6 33 SS-7620750-SP 14 18
CS-1111018-SH 28 6 NS-6660430-Sp 16 59 5S-4120615-SP 2 15 $8-7681650-TP 4 14
CS-1470710-SH 10 21 N§-6660430-SP 17 15 S§-4120615-SP 2 24 S55-8090670-SP 2 66
CS-1470710-SH 12 45 NS-6680410-SP 12 16 S§-4120615-SP 2 26 SS-8110410-7P 6 37
S§S-4120615-SP 8 1% §5-8110410-TP 10 3
D1109-436-B00 2 41 RC-0150001-KP 12 2 $8-4120615-SP 8 26 SS-8110410-TP 10 22
D1524-555-DBA 26 14 RC-0931011-KP 10 31 SS-4120615-SP 14 6 SS-8110410-TpP 12 46
D2404-555-B00 16 11 RC-1850001-KP 129 SS-4120615-SP 14 10 S8-8110610-SP 23 24
D2406-555-D0H 16 § RE-0250000-K0 18 8 $S-4120615-SP 17 32 SS-8150710-TP 2 39
D2468-555-B00 17 24 RE-0320000-K0 14 5 S8-4120615-SP 20 4 S5-8150710-TP 12 34
D3128-555-D00 26 8 RE-0400000-KP 17 18 S§-4120915-SP 2 8 SS-8151150-TP 4 1
D3129-555-D00 26 7 RE-0400000-K0 14 2 S5-4120815-Sp 2 47 5S-8151550-SP 4 27
D7115-555-B0B 28 35 RE-0400000-K0 16 39 S5-4120915-SP 6 24 S5-8151550-SP 4 37
D7117-555-BA0 28 32 RE-0400000-K0 17 28 SS-4120915-SP 14 45 S8-81563010-SR 28 28
D8113-555-B00 28 48 RE-0500000-KP 17 22 S5S-4120915-SP 17 31 S5-8660530-Tp 28 7
RE-0500000-K0 8 7 S8-4120915-SP 18 30 S5-8660610-TP 4 12
EA-9500B01-00 4 22 RE-0500000-K0 8 9 $5-4120915-SP 28 17 S5-8660610-TP 10 24
E8760-452-H00 8 47 RE-0500000-K0 8 22 S5-4121215-SP 2 37 55-8660610-TP 12 8
RE-0500000-K0 8 45 $5-4150915-Sp 8 42 SS-8660810-TP 6 15
GPF-01002000 28 26 RE-0500000-K0 12 29 S§-4150915-Sp 16 47 S5-866081G-TP 6 17
GPF-01003000 28 25 RE-0500000-K0 12 36 SS-4150915-SP 20 26 S5-8660810-TP 6 20
GPF-01004000 28 24 RE-0500000-K0 16 36 S§8-4150915-SP 20 29 S5-8660810-TP 6 22
GPF-01005000 28 23 RE-0500000-K0 16 51 S8-4151215-Sp 16 63 S5-8660810-TP 8 38
GPF-01008000 28 30 RE-0500000-K0 18 27 S§§8-4151215-SP 17 30 S5-8681650-TP 4 11
GPF-010150C0 28 31 RE-0600000-K0 16 27 SS-4151415-8P 17 27 SS-9151160-CP 28 13
GPF-01015000 28 8 RE-0600000-K0 16 34 $5-4701415-SD 23 5 S8-9151540-SR 28 11
GPF-01015000 28 39 RE-1000000-KO 22 17 $5-6060210-SP 2 51 S5-9661120-CP 10 41
GPF-01016000 28 41 RE-1000000-KO 28 14 5S-6080320-Sp 14 12 85-9661120-CP 28 15
GPF-06017000 28 40 RE-1200000-K0 17 26 S5-6080410-SP 2 3
GPF-060600A0 28 49 R0-0291801-00 4 35 S5-6080410-SP 14 44 TA-0850604-R0 2 5
GPF-060600B0 28 43 R0-0371801-00 8§ 3 S§-6080510-TP 14 34 TA-1250406-R0 2 46
GPF-06060000 28 50 R0-0442401-00 4 13 S5§-6090510-TP 16 16 TA-1250705-R0 2 6
GPF-06070000 28 51 R0-0691801-00 14 33 $8-6090540-SP 18 25 TA-1750502-R0 14 17
GPF-06080000 28 47 R0-0922702-00 10 16 S5-6090560-TP 10 7 TA-2000502-R0 2 16
GPF-0702004A0 28 2 R0O-0982401-00 22 6 S5-6090620-TP 12 22 TA-2101002-R0O 2 17
GPF-070200BA 28 1 R0O-1952401-00 20 2 $5-6090620~-TP 12 25

_32_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS #3l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
LS NO 5% H__NO & H N g "2 RO

WP-0280500-SC 26 5 111-41108 6 34 113-95001 17 14 229-20805 6 7

WP-0450000-SD 16 55 111-41355 6 3 113-95100 17 17 229-20904 2 40

WP-0450801-SD 4 25 112-12503 14 8 113-95258 17 16 229-21001 2 28

WP-0450826-SC 23 29 112-12701 14 4 113-95506 17 19 229-21209 2 63

WP-0482086-SD 18 29 112-22308 23 11 113-95951 17 23 229-21308 2 58

WP-0601016-SD 2 38 112-45156 28 3 113-57007 10 14 229-21407 2 59

WP-0501016-SD 10 35 112-45206 28 10 113-97155 14 30 229-21506 2 62

WP-0551016-SH 14 46 112-45305 28 5 113-87205 23 28 229-21605 2 64

WP-0621016-SH 16 32 112-45404 28 9 114-03805 26 9 229-21704 2 60

WP-0671016-SE 28 46 112-45602 28 27 114-04209 26 10 229-21803 2 61

WP-0702026-SP 10 40 112-45800 28 42 114-04308 26 11 229-23015 20 14

WP-0820526-SD 23 3 112-58308 23 1 114-16205 267 229-23206 2017

WP-1602616-SZ 17 25 113-02760 14 39 229-23312 20 13

WP-1612616-SE 24 19 113-05513 26 12 229-00401 2 10 229-23403 20 19

WS-0510002-KN 24 16 113-13103 16 7 229-00609 2 25 229-23502 260 21

WS-0621210-KR 28 45 113-80201 26 1 229-00757 2 4 229-23601 20 20

WS-0641560-KR 28 33 113-80508 2 44 229-01003 2 52 229-23700 20 15

WS-1643202-KR 24 20 113-81050 10 38 229-01409 6 1 229-23809 20 18

WT-0530002-K8 2 53 113-81100 10 20 229-01805 2 14 229-23908 20 22

113-81209 10 25 229-03008 4 23 229-24605 20 25

110-00304 2 2 113-81308 10 26 229-03108 4 15 229-24153 20 6

110-02409 4 18 113-81407 12 44 229-03157 4 10 229-24302 20 7

110-02508 4 16 113-81506 12 43 229-03207 4 18 229-24401 20 3

110-02904 4 32 113-82553 10 39 229-03306 4 21 229-24500 20 11

110-03308 2 11 113-82603 10 18 229-03900 4 34 229-24609 20 27

110-04207 6 26 113-82702 10 19 229-04155 4 17 229-24708 20 30

110-05204 4 7 113-82801 10 27 229-04155 10 23 229-24807 20 28

110-06004 8 35 113-82900 14 42 229-04155 127 229-24906 20 10

110-09800 10 42 113-83007 14 43 229-05004 6 23 229-25002 20 9

110-14008 12 10 113-83106 12 49 229-05103 6 26 229-25101 20 5

110-15906 6 39 113-83205 10 28 229-06002 6 46 229-27305 23 26

110-17357 4 2 113-84005 12 11 229-06200 6 8 229-27354 23 12

110-18207 8§ 23 113-84211 12 13 229-06309 6 10 229-27404 23 27

110-23017 22 2 113-84302 12 - 21 229-06457 6 4 229-27602 23 25

110-23504 23 6 113-84401 12 52 229-07000 8 36 229-28105 23 21

110-23603 23 10 113-84500 1220 229-07307 8 37 229-28303 23 20

110-24304 22 25 113-84658 12 41 229-07406 3 34 229-28402 23 19

110-24700 22 3 113-84807 12 48 229-07505 8 33 229-28581 23 13

- 110-30202 2 34 113-84906 12 50 229-07554 8 3l 229-28808 23 17

110-35003 6 49 113-85028 10 10 229-07604 8 32 229-28807 23 15

110-38650 6 47 113-85127 10 9 228-07703 8 46 229-29004 23 16

110-38759 6 42 113-85309 12 51 229-07802 8 1 229-30309 24 14

110-39062 4 5 113-85408 12 27 229-08008 8§ 8 229-30358 24 1

110-39070 4 4 113-85556 12 23 229-08156 8§ 6 229-30408 24 10

110-40052 16 5 113-85804 12 33 229-08305 8 10 229-30507 24 9

110-40300 16 6 113-85903 14 40 229-08354 83 b 229-30705 24 7

110-40359 16 1 113-86000 14 41 229-08552 8 4 229-30804 24 5

110-40409 16 4 113-87206 14 31 229-08701 8§ 11 229-30903 24 4

110-40508 16 3 113-87461 14 24 229-08800 8§ 15 229-31000 24 3

110-40854 16 45 113-87800 14 22 229-08909 8 12 229-31109 24 2

110-40953 16 44 113-87909 14 20 229-09006 8§ 14 229-31208 24 15

110-41852 16 30 113-88006 14 19 229-10103 12 14 228-31307 24 11

110-42264 16 23 113-88105 14 32 229-10806 12 35 229-31406 24 8

110-42504 16 14 113-88253 14 37 229-10905 1237 229-32107 22 8

110-42553 16 13 113-88501 14 11 229-11507 12 28 229-32156 22 7

110-42850 16 19 113-88600 14 13 229-11705 10 8 229-32206 22 16

110-43304 16 57 113-88808 14 14 229-11804 10 11 229-32305 22 15

110-43908 16 53 113-88907 14 16 229-12000 1§ 13 229-32404 22 12

110-47057 22 1 113-89004 14 15 229-12109 10 12 229-32453 22 11

110-47107 22 4 113-89103 14 9 228-12901 12 1 229-32503 2 30

110-47255 23 9 113-89251 14 229-13008 10 32 229-32552 2 29

110-47305 23 4 113-89301 14 3 229-13008 12 5 229-32602 2 31

110-47354 23 2 113-89400 14 1 229-16001 6 31 229-32701 2 32

110-70851 2 1 113-90754 123 229-16100 6 35 229-32909 6 41

110-71354 4 36 113-90903 12 17 229-16308 6 27 229-34202 22 20

110-71453 4 28 113-91604 23 7 229-16407 6 32 229-34251 22 18

110-71461 4 24 113-920567 20 12 229-16407 6 44 229-34301 22 21

110-75058 17 1 113-930565 10 1 229-16506 6 40 229-34400 22 19

110-79456 26 20 113-931564 26 2 229-16555 6 38 229-34509 22 23

110-79506 26 17 113-93352 10 2 229-19203 4 3 229-34608 22 24

111-00104 2 35 113-93451 26 3 229-20003 § 28 229-34767 22 13

111-00500 14 47 113-93600 12 32 229-20102 8 30 229-35407 2 65

111-02308 17 12 113-93758 12 31 229-20300 8 27 229-37965 4 31

111-101562 18 20 113-93857 12 38 229-20409 3 25 229-42601 20 31

111-10301 18 15 113-94657 § 21 229-20508 227 229-44508 § 18

111-11051 18 28 113-94707 § 24 229-20706 2 56 229-44607 8 20

—33 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS &5l

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART KO PAGE REF
% H__NO aE H WO aE H__NO % H__No
228-44706 8§ 43
229-45307 2 65
229-45356 2 b7
229-45414 2 19
229-45463 2 18
228-45505 2 22
229-45604 2 20
228-45703 2 23
228-45802 2 21
228-47006 20 1
229-48301 16 35
228-48400 16 37
228-495002 16 43
229-49101 16 40
229-49200 16 41
229-49309 16 38
228-49408 16 29
229-49754 16 24
229-49903 16 50
229-50000 16 26
229-50108 16 31
229-50356 16 15
229-50703 16 25
228-50950 16 21
229-51008 16 60
228-51164 16 49
229-51404 16 54
229-515652 16 22
229-53509 17 29
229-54101 17 4
229-54200 17 5
229-54309 17 6
229-54507 17 13
228-54606 17 2
228-54705 2 9
2289-55504 18 2
229-55553 18 1
228-55900 18 13
229-56007 18 14
229-56106 18 6
2238-56205 18 10
229-56304 18 11
229-56403 18 7
229-56809 18 26
229-56908 18 9
229-57005 18 24
229-57104 18 16
229-57203 18 21
229-58300 2 7
229-64001 26 19
229-83902 28 12
400-11503 26 6
400-14007 § 40

~34 -



MEMO

— 35—







d“KlG’ JUKI #R&#t

HHELRD, SHERIE
To order or for further
JUKI CORPORATION Nl
please contact:
Copyright (€) 19982006 JUKI CORP RIDA—YY R PRRERNADLEDTER(EETIHFHYET,

% The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.

. HIDA—VUR P, 2006528 REOHBUETERLLLOTT,
Ali rights reserved throughout the world. #This parts listis edited in accordance with the product specifications as of February 2006.

FBONBERN CER. 5T 3L
ERIELET,

Printed in Japan




